LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY
2020-2021 CNGFH AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

Jabgb
Contractor: City of Long Beach
Original Contract Number: 2020CNGFH239
This Contract Number: 2020CNGFH238 — Amendment One
Procurement Title: Homeless Initiative
Project Name: Long Beach Continuum of Care
Funding Sources: County of Los Angeles Measure H Special Funds
Original Contract Amount: $904,615
This Amendment One
Contract Amount: $4,320,531

Total Contract Amount as Amended: $2,225,146
This Amendment One Term: July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

Total Contract Term as Amended: July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

CFDA: NONE
DUNS: 07-5295832



Jobdb
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 2020CNGFH239
BETWEEN
LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY
AND
CITY OF LONG BEACH

RELATING TO
2020-2021 CNGFH AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (“Amendment Number One”) to Agreement Number 2020CNGFH239
(“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Los Angeles Homeless Service Authority (‘LAHSA"), a
joint powers authority of the City and County of Los Angeles, and City of Long Beach (“Contractor”), a
501(c)(3) organization incorporated under the laws of the State of California. Collectively the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and the mutual benefits to
be derived therefrom, the Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT

Effective on the date of LAHSA’s Executive Director’s signature, the Agreement is amended.

1.

RECITALS is hereby amended as follows:

Add the following:

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2020, LAHSA and Contractor entered into Agreement 2020CNGFH239;

“WHEREAS, on February 26, 2021, LAHSA’'s Board of Commissioners approved the allocation of
additional funding for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 in the amount of one million three hundred twenty
thousand five hundred thirty-one dollars and no cents ($1,320,531.00);

WHEREAS, LAHSA and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes of: (a)
adding funding in the amount of one million three hundred twenty thousand five hundred thirty-one
dollars and no cents ($1,320,531.00) for the Program Year of 2020-21 for a total contract amount of
two million two hundred twenty-five thousand one hundred forty-six dollars and no cents
($2,225,146.00); (b) updating the Statement of Work; and (c) making such other changes as are
required in connection with all of the foregoing, as detailed elsewhere in this Amendment Number One;

WHEREAS, Section 70, CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS OF TERMS, provides for such
amendments;

1
1
1

1!

AR



2 Section 7. COMPENSATION, Sub-section A., is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“A. LAHSA shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed two million two hundred twenty-five

thousand one hundred forty-six dollars and no cents ($2,225,146.00) for the complete and
satisfactory performance of the terms of this Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA.

1. The Annual Maximum Contract Amount for Fiscal Year July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
shall not exceed $2,225,146.

Such funds shall be allocated from County of Los Angeles Measure H Special Funds and shall be
expended in accordance with a LAHSA approved Program Budget, Exhibit B. Contractor's
authority to expend such funds shall be for specific time periods as set forth in this Agreement.
Contractor's right to receive compensation is conditioned upon compliance with LAHSA’s
indemnification and insurance requirements, satisfactory performance, and compliance with this
Agreement, as solely determined by LAHSA."
2. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, is hereby amended as follows:
Delete Exhibit A, Statement of Work for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and replace with Exhibit A-1,
Statement of Work for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, attached hereto and incorporated herein by such
reference. Any and all references to Exhibit A, Statement of Work, in the Agreement, its Table of
Contents, and/or Exhibits and any related amendments shall hereby incorporate and include
Exhibit A-1, Statement of Work for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.
3. Exhibit B, Project Budget, is hereby amended as follows:
Delete Exhibit B, Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, July 1, 2020 to October 31, 2020,
and replace with Exhibit B-1, Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, July 1, 2020 to June 30,
2021, attached hereto and incorporated herein by such reference. Any and all references to Exhibit
B, Project Budget, in the Agreement, its Table of Contents, and/or Exhibits and any related

amendments shall hereby incorporate and include Exhibit B-1, Program Budget for Fiscal Year
2020-2021, July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

1
7
i
7
I
I
1l
i

"

1

3| Fwas



This Amendment Number One may be exscuted in counterparis, sach of which shall be deamed to
bie an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same Amendment Number
One and it Includes 4 pages, which, together with the Agreement, and all Exhibits and Altachmenls
constitute the entire understanding and agresment of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authorily and Contractor have caused this
Amendment Number One 1o be executed by thelr duly authorized representatives.

For: Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority

o) Mariton

Biare Heidi parsion (Mar 9, 2021 1130 PST)
Name: Heldi Marston
Titla:  Executive Direclor

Exscuted on this dale: 03/09/2021

For: City of Long Beach

Al Contracinrs

Cerporate Seal Inle
phegenca of 3 comonats
Internal Revenue Service 1D Number: Jeié i
95*’8000?33 pignaters must be
prowvided
By: ? pé,,. j . j&x!(zm o
Name: Thomas B, Modica ¥
Title: -Sebmg City Manager EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
7 THE Oty CHARIER
Exacuted on this dale: 353’5 a2
APPROVED 285 TO FORM
March 3 2021

CHARLES Pdiz? ey Atiarney
gy .

AYLOWE M, ANDERSON
EPLITY CITY ATTOENEY

This Agroament shall ba seferenced as Amendment One to 2O2GCNGEFHZSE

FIE T I




Exhibit A-1
Statement of Work for Fiscal Year 2020-2021
(on next page)

Contractor: City of Long Beach

Agreement: 2020CNGFH239 — Amendment One

LRI



STATEMENT OF WORK
MEASURE H

CITY OF LONG BEACH
FY 2020-2021

The following outlines the Statement of Work for the five (5) key strategies that the City of Long Beach will
be administering under Measure H Funding. The key strategies include Homeless Prevention, Rapid
Rehousing, Strengthening the Coordinated Entry System, Street Outreach and Year-Round Shelter
Operations.

Agencies funded through Measure H will be required to adhere to programmatic requirements as follows:

= Program Participant Eligibility: The selected agency will conduct an evaluation in
accordance with the coordinated entry system assessment to determine: 1) eligibility of all
household members for assistance, and 2) the amount and types of assistance needed to
achieve or regain stability in permanent housing.

= Reporting: The agency will be required to submit performance reports on outputs and
outcomes.

= Demographics of participants served to date.

= Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) Participation: The agency will utilize
the Long Beach HMIS or comparable database for domestic violence providers. Program
participant data entry is required daily for service coordination purposes.

= Coordinating with other resources: The agency will coordinate with other resources fo
ensure housing retention.

« Certification of Homelessness or At-Risk of Homelessness: The agency will be required
to complete certification forms document program participant eligibility.

= Confidentiality: The agency will ensure the security and confidentiality of program participants
and their protected identifying information.

= Housing First: The agency shall adhere to Housing First principles.

= Triage Assessment: The agency shall utilize the VI-SPDAT, adopted by the Long Beach CoC
as the triage assessment tool to assess program participants’ housing and service needs.

= Coordinated Entry System (CES): The agency shall work in collaboration with the broader
Continuum of Care (CoC) system in Long Beach, including participating in the Long Beach
CES.

. STRATEGY A5: HOMELESS PREVENTION PROGRAM

Funding Note: For Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Long Beach will not receive a new allocation through
Measure H, and the only expenses related to A5 in this contract will be spent from Measure H A5
funds extended from FY17-18 through the present. Long Beach will operate homeless prevention for
adults through ESG CARES Act funding as agreed upon with the County of Los Angeles.

Scope of Work

The objective of Homelessness Prevention is to provide a short-term targeted intervention to address
people's housing crisis before they become homeless. Long Beach will screen participating with a risk
assessment form and will serve those who have been identified to be at greatest risk. Eligible
participants will be under 50% of Area Median Income (AMI).

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 1



Eligible Program Activities

Eligible Costs and Services for Homelessness Prevention are listed below and are applicable to
households with residences within the Long Beach jurisdiction:

1. Housing Relocation and Stabilization Services
= Financial Assistance Costs:
¢ Security Deposits
e Utility Deposits
« Utility Payments
s Services Costs:
e Housing Search and Placement
» Housing Stability Case Management
¢ Mediation
e Credit Repair
2. Shortiterm Rental Assistance
= Maximum period for rental assistance with Measure H funds not to exceed &
months. Rental assistance can cover up to 3 months of rent arrears, including any
late fees, and will be considered 1 month of financial assistance towards the
eligible 6 months.

Staffing Responsibilities for Problem Solving Component

The City of Long Beach will provide problem solving activities for households at imminent risk of
homelessness to stabilize or resolve their housing crisis by identifying alternative prevention funding
that support one-time financial assistance needs, exploring the person’s natural support system and
linking people to other community resources.

Direct Service Staffing
Diversion Specialist (1 FTE)- Duties to include:

»  Conduct standardized housing screening and assessment of households at imminent risk
of homelessness within the City of Long Beach.

»  Engage persons in exploration of their current resources and support systems to find other
ways of resolving housing crises.

= Coordinate with Long Beach Continuum of Care funded and unfunded partners to ensure
seamless and integrated care.

= Utilize evidence based practices (motivational interviewing, harm reduction, and housing
first) to create crisis housing plans in cases where housing cannot be stabilized

s Assist in the facilitation of the Discharge Planning Collaborative, a network of hospitals-and
medical facilities located within the City of Long Beach.

s Develops partnerships with faith-based communities, constituents, businesses, medical
providers, substance use disorder services, and mental health providers city-wide to create
referral partnerships.

= Manage and maintain all client documentation, including individual progress notes of client
interaction and input into the Homeless Management Information System (HMIS).

»  Once stabilized, provide shori-term retention and follow up service coordination to ensure

housing is stabilized.

Administrative Responsibilities

The City of Long Beach will be responsible for monitoring program and fiscal compliance of the agency
selected to administer the Homeless Prevention Program. The agency will be required to submit
adequate information necessary to monitor program accountability and progress in accordance with

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 2



City of Long Beach requirements. These conditions include: programmatic reports, invoices with
supporting documentation of eligible expenditures and insurance/contract requirements as stated within
the RFP.

Performance Measures

1. Exitto a permanent housing destination: 80%
2. Remained housed six (6) months after exiting the program: 85%.

STRATEGY B3: SUBSIDIZE HOUSING — PARTNER WITH CITIES TO EXPAND RAPID RE-
HOUSING

Scope of Work

In agreeance with the Los Angeles County CEO’s Office and the Los Angeles Homeless Services
Authority, the City of Long Beach will utilize funds to support RRH retention activities. These activities
will include case management services, outreach services, linkage to health/mental services, access
to permanent housing opportunities, housing retention and provide administrative support for this grant.

The objective of RRH is to move single adults experiencing homelessness into Permanent Housing as
quickly as possible, and to achieve housing stability through a combination of rental assistance and
supportive services. RRH has been demonstrated to be a valuable strategy to quickly transition
individuals into permanent housing with appropriate supports. The population for RRH is single adults
experiencing homelessness and would benefit from short to intermediate housing intervention and
supportive services to regain housing stability. Single adults are defined as households where all
members are age 18 and over.

Eligible Program Activities

Rapid Rehousing Projects supported by Measure H funds shall be administered by the City in a manner
consistent with Los Angeles Homeless Service Authority SRS in combination with the Program
Standards and Performance Targets; except as otherwise provided in these Program Requirements
and the Long Beach CoC Written Standards. In the event of any inconsistency between the
requirements of the Long Beach Measure H Rapid Rehousing Program and the HUD Rapid Rehousing
Program, the guidelines for the Long Beach Measure H Rapid Rehousing Program shall prevail.

Eligible Costs and Services for RRH are listed below and are applicable to households with residences
within the Long Beach jurisdiction:

1. Financial Assistance
= Up to 24 months of tenant-based rental assistance
= Security Deposits {up to 2 months)
s Property damage
= Utility Deposits
= Utility Assistance
3, Supportive Services Costs
s Assistance with Moving Costs
= Case Management
= Child care

= FEducation Services

Statement of Work
Measure H

Gity of Long Beach
Page 3



Employment Assistance/Job Training
Food

Housing Search and Counseling Services
Life Skills trainings

Outpatient health services (includes mental health services and substance abuse
treatment services)

Transportation

Staffing Responsibilities for Housing Retention Component

The City of Long Beach will employ staff who provide case management services, outreach services,
linkage to health/mental services, access to permanent housing opportunities, housing retention and
provide administrative support for this grant.

Direct Service Staffing

1. Housing Retention Specialist (1 FTE)- Duties to include:

Provide regular, ongoing engagement to develop rapport and to provide linkages to
treatment such as substance abuse, health services, and mental health services as
needed;

Assist in the completion of necessary documentation for public benefits and other
services as needed;

Assist in securing permanent housing and supportive services,

Conduct follow up home visits to ensure housing retention and lease agreement
compliance;

Utilize progressive engagement to ensure effective transition from homelessness to
housing and strengthening their network of support in the community; and

Be part of an interdisciplinary team that includes social service organizations, mental
health and substance abuse treatment programs and health care providers.

2. Public Health Nurse (0.50 FTE) - Duties to include:

Support the Coordinated Entry System staff in addressing the healthcare needs of
homeless individuals.

Participate in a multi-disciplinary street outreach team to éngage individuals in
homeless camps, shelters, and provide health assessments in non-traditional settings.

Provide in home medical assessment as people are moving from street to home and
ensuring that they are following through with medical care. Triage and provide linkage
when needed for people where it may impact housing stability.

Assist in triaging, evaluating and promoting the health of homeless individuals, and
provide the needed support in improving the quality of life of the homeless community.

Provide on-site care, situational health education, disease management, medication
recongciliation, and preventive care activities.

Provide case management, refer and link individuals to appropriate medical/specialty
care.

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 4



s Serve as a medical liaison with medical personnel and hospitals, participate in case
conferences, and assist with hospital discharge planning of homeless individuals.

3. Housing Locator (0.50 FTE)- Duties to include:

= Conduct outreach and create partnerships with landlords/property managers in the
Long Beach area.

= Maintain relationships with partner or prospective landlords with an emphasis on
identifying housing opportunities for homeless househoids.

= |dentify housing opportunities based on client needs.
»  Work with landlords and clients to facilitate the application and move-in process.

= Assist with planning and implementing landlord appreciation efforts, landlord
appreciation events and promotions.

= Receive and respond to landlord concerns regarding housed clients. If a resolution
cannot be immediately reached, quickly route concerns to appropriately parties.

« Monitor landlord-tenant interactions for evidence of discrimination or unfair treatment.

= Attend landlord and community meetings to recruit potential landlords, build
relationships and represent the City of Long Beach.

Administrative Responsibilities

The City of Long Beach will be responsible for monitoring program and fiscal compliance of the agency
selected to administer the RRH Program. The agency will be required to submit adequate information
necessary to monitor program accountability and progress in accordance with City of Long Beach
requirements. These conditions include programmatic reports, invoices with supporting documentation
of eligible expenditures and insurance/contract requirements as stated within the RFP. The City’s
Program Coordinator and Program Analyst for Measure H funds will provide the administrative support
to ensure programmatic and fiscal compliance.

Performance Measures

Exited to Permanent Housing: 60%

Increased Income from All Sources: 15%

Moved in Within 120 Days of Enroliment: 70%

Remained Housed for at least Six (6) Months after program exit: 85%

M e o=

STRATEGY E6: COUNTYWIDE STREET OUTREACH

Scope of Work

The City of Long Beach will employ staff who provide outreach services, access to permanent housing
opportunities, linkage to health/mental health services and provide administrative support for this grant.
The objective of this grant will be to enhance Street Outreach efforts. The Long Beach Street Outreach
Network is multi-disciplinary team comprised of City of Long Beach staff from the department of Health
and Human Services, Police, Fire along with social service providers. Street outreach is often the first
point of contact for individuals who are residing on the streets who are experiencing multiple barriers
to housing including substance use, mental health and medical conditions. The team utilizes a Housing
First approach in its outreach and engagement activities. Measure H will provide funding for staff who
will utilize best practices to engage and link street homeless individuals to housing and supportive
services.

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 5



Direct Service Staffing
1. Outreach Worker (4.0 FTE)- Duties to include:

s Lead and implement homeless community outreach, education, and response.

s Create and implement engagement strategies to encourage people to engage in
services to resolve their barriers to permanent housing.

= Identify encampments and locations where people experiencing homeless
congregate.

« Engage individuals and families experiencing homelessness to identify needs and
introduce them to available services.

= Participate in outreach events as part of an interdisciplinary team with the
Qutreach Work Group.

2. Outreach Coordinator (0.50 FTE)- Duties include:

= Work closely with homeless service providers, physical and mental health
agencies, Veteran service providers, law enforcement, funders and other
stakeholders to better coordinate how we outreach and connect individuals
experiencing homelessness to pathways to housing.

= Triage community and provider outreach requests, including outreach calls that
come directly from the outreach hotline and the LAHOP.

s Establish and maintain effective working relationships with relevant partners to
streamline referral network linkages to mental health care, health services, other
supportive services, and housing navigation teams.

»  Facilitate Outreach Network meetings with all existing outreach teams/staff on a
biweekly basis.

®=  Track and evaluate outreach data.

» Provide monthly reporting on Outreach trends, efforts and progress towards
meeting goals

3. Public Health Nurse (0.50 FTE)- Duties as previously mentioned.

4. Resource Liaison (0.8 FTE) - - Duties to include:

Leads efforts to identify local gaps in services and promote access and linkages for
homeless services citywide.

Develops resource and referral information regarding additional mental health and
substance use disorder programs and services available for people -experiencing
homelessness.

Coordinates with the Fire and Police Departments to effectively align services at the
MSC.

Develops partnerships with faith-based communities, gonstituents, businesses,
medical providers, and mental health providers city-wide to create referral
partnerships.

Conducts community outreach and engagement activities around homeless services
to increase access to services for special needs populations.

Leads the data collection efforts for the Outreach Work Group, and other programming
as designated.

Statement of Work
Measure H
City of Long Beach

Page 6



= Assists and supports crisis response, triage, and daily service coordination efforts.

Administrative Responsibilities

The City's Program Coordinator and Program Analyst for Measure H funds will provide the
administrative support to ensure programmatic and fiscal compliance.

Performance Measures

1.

2
3.
4

o

Achieve nine hundred (900) street outreach contacts during the operational year.
Acceptance rate for outreach services: 50%
Complete an HMIS and CES enrollment for of people contacted: 75%.

Provide individuals who accept outreach services to ongoing services through city staff or
support in successfully attaining services through another service provider: 75% Referred or
exited to crisis/bridge housing: 10%.

Referred to permanent housing, rapid rehousing or supportive housing: 10%

Exited to permanent housing: 5%

STRATEGY E7: STRENGTHEN THE COORDINATED ENTRY SYSTEM

Scope of Work

The City of Long Beach will employ staff who provide case management services, access to permanent
housing opportunities and provide administrative support for this grant. The objective of this grant will
be to enhance the existing Coordinated Entry System (CES). The Long Beach CES prioritizes access
to housing and services based on service need. The Multi-Service Center serves as the primary CES
hub for the Long Beach Continuum of Care, where people experiencing homelessness or are at-risk of
homelessness can easily access crisis services, have their needs assessed and prioritized consistently,
and, based upon those needs, be connected with appropriate housing interventions and supportive
services. Measure H funds will support two (2) FTEs who will help enhance communication, utilize best
practices and housing/real-estate expertise in securing units, increase efficiency, and minimize
duplication of landiord contacts.

Staffing ltems/Responsibilities

1.

CES Matcher (1 FTE)- Duties include:

« Creates and maintains the Coordinated Entry database of clients seeking
permanent housing.

= Facilitates the housing prioritization process and matches clients to eligible
housing opportunitis.

= Collects and analyzes client feedback on the Coordinated Entry matching
process.

= Analyzes and interprets program data to identify potential system barriers.

= Prepares and analyzes reports to assess the accuracy of program data entry
into the Homeless Management Information System.

= Collaborates with Coordinated Entry agency staff to improve quality
management.

= Coordinates with program partners to provide initial, on-going, and annual

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 7



trainings, including those related to Coordinated Entry System policies and
procedures.

Facilitates Coordinated Entry case conferencing and meetings as needed for
Long Beach Continuum of Care partner agencies.

Attends Service Plan Area 8 Coordinate Entry meetings to coordinate with
regional partners.

2. Housing Navigator (1 FTE)- Duties to include:

Work with hospital staff to provide linkages to community services for homeless
patients.

Initiate contact and establish a working interaction with homeless patients for the
purpose of providing assistance with attaining housing and access to needed
services.

Work closely with case managers/hospital social work staff working with the
homeless patients to remove barriers to them getting permanent housing. Track
their progress through the housing process.

When shelter or social service linkage is not obtained, continue to engage with
homeless patient and provide support during hospitalization and after discharge
from hospital.

Assist in obtaining housing readiness documentation such as ID, social security
card and income verification.

Assist in completion of housing applications and accompany individual to housing
appointments when needed.

Maintain complete client records, daily activity logs, mileage logs, and other
reports as directed.

Establish and maintain positive, productive working relationships with hospital
staff, other mental health programs, shelter programs, and providers of services
and resources to homeless persons.

Attend staff meetings, case conferences, training workshops and community
meetings as needed.

3. Housing Locator (0.50 FTE)- Duties as previously mentioned.

Administrative Responsibilities

The City’s Program Coordinator and Program Analyst for Measure H funds will provide the
administrative support to ensure programmatic and fiscal compliance.

Performance Measures

1.

>

Percentage of participants who achieve a successful housing destination, including both
interim and permanent housing programs: 60%

Percent of participants that exit to a permanent housing destination: 10%
Conduct three (3) landlord engagement events during the operational year.

Connect with five (5) new landlord/property management entities.

Statement of Work
Measure H

Gity of Long Beach
Page 8



STRATEGY ES - ENHANCE THE EMERGENCY SHELTER SYSTEM

Funding Note: For Fiscal Year 2020-2021 the City of Long Beach will be receiving Measure H E8
funding to support the crisis/bridge beds that are utilized through motel vouchers and the 25 beds of
interim housing through our site based facility. Long Beach will utilize its unspent funds in E8 that
have accumulated from FY17-18 through the present to support winter shelter costs and safe parking.
Long Beach will partner through the pandemic to support unexpected costs within the winter shelter
program during the time of the pandemic but does not anticipate having costs in the future related to
winter shelter.

Scope of Work

The City of Long Beach utilizes a number of interventions to ensure persons experiencing street and
vehicular homelessness have options for safe places to sleep. The City of Long Beach is providing the
following activities under the E8 sirategy.

Funding for crisis/bridge beds for the CES in Long Beach in the amount of $200,000 which is
administered in the form of motel vouchers. Persons who are engaging with the service system
in Long Beach and are vulnerable and in need of a safe place while getting linked to other
services or are close to moving in to housing are provided motel vouchers to ensure that they
have a safe place to stay and are remaining connected while working towards other interim
and permanent housing solutions. These can be utilized by both single adults and families.

The City of Long Beach will fund 25 beds at its interim housing site through these funds. The
beds are low barrier for persons who are engaged within the Long Beach CES. All participants
will receive supportive services and will be engaged in creating a permanent housing plan.
Participants will be able to stay within the program as long as they are working towards their
permanent housing goals.

Long Beach will support the operational costs of the winter shelter program site funded through
LAHSA in the Long Beach area. Long Beach owns the building that the program is operated
out of and incurs a number of maintenance related costs and has provided additional portable
showers to support with hygiene access. By providing additional funding to these areas it allows
the provider to maximize the funding through LAHSA in providing supportive services.

Funding to support the Safe Parking program being operated within Long Beach. The City of
Long Beach has secured funding to operate a Safe Parking program however as a part of that
there are a number of costs that are incurred and Long Beach has been supporting in-covering
those to provide hygiene services and resources to persons who are staying within the safe

parking program.

Administrative Responsibilities

The City's Program Coordinator and Program Analyst for Measure H funds will provide the
administrative support to ensure programmatic and fiscal compliance.

Performance Measures

1.

Participants who exit utilization of motel voucher exit to either interim housing or permanent
housing: 50%

Participants exiting the interim housing program to permanent housing: 20%

Average occupancy of programs is: 85%

Statement of Work
Measure H

City of Long Beach
Page 9



Exhibit B-1
Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021
(On Next Page)

Contractor: City of Long Beach

Agreement: 2020CNGFH239 — Amendment One

IR



OYISZTT $ | 105'09L 90L°6TE S | 1$5'0TL  § | £69°SEE $ | S60°TL $ {Imo.x

TCAE/90-0T/1 0740 UOISIIAT] UOHUIARL] S69TL - [ : S69°TL UOTSIB AT U AT
Te/0£/90-0E/10/L0 Buisroga pidey t69'SEE S 1 - - - T6OCEL - § | Sosnoydy prdey
1Z0L90-0T/ 1070 TOTEBIAEN, FUISIOH 90L'6Tr _ § . S0L'8TE - - b N | GoTeatAEN SuishoH
1Z/0£/90-0210/L0 UOUBHIPIOO ) (IESHNG 166°9TL . . b 1 1SS79TL - - UOHPWPION UIE NG
1ZALI0-0T/ IO SUISQOY] SISLLY 16509 % 1 TOSO9L ~ § - - b - 3 - DUISTOF] SISLY)
(5] ] [l £ 133 TeousdiGn ) weAseId [CTNS [l 5] 97 £q '3 SRR 0 L G
3 JISBIA §).2anseapy L mseagy 1 FISEIN L AINSEIA. Y onseapy | fJ 2Jmsed B 2anseajy | Jjoanseagy 12583y
saje(] ~ WD Y, JHpun g IIBAZUO/ANNOS SUIPENY AF - HORLIOTEY Sugpun y

L) g redds $ PAEMY B30 L
SELSTTT g 1 oInseapy 123.mos fuipuny
GETHADNINTOT # 1PRNUO)
2587 JOWNNUEC ) Yoeag FuoT] DUKRN WRAB0I]

yorag Buo Jo AN soue N Aoy



Appendix 1
dvance Payments

[

In order to facilitate Contractor's cash flow exigencies, as determined by LAHSA, Contractor may request
an initial advance of each Fiscal Year's Annual Maximum Contract Amount up to the amount specified as
the applicable Eligible Advance Multiplier for the Funded Program, as listed in the Table below. The
submitted request may be approved by LAHSA in writing, at LAHSA's sole discretion. Said advance shall
be based solely upon Contractor's actual expenditures authorized under this Agreement and in accordance
with the Program Budget. Advance payments to Contractor are subject to the following conditions:

1.

LAHSA may permit an advance payment based on documented cash flow needs of
Contractor and in accordance with LAHSA management policies. Such funds shall be
deposited in a bank insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Contractor's request for advance funds shall be made by submitting a written invoice as
required herein and all documentation and information as required by LAHSA. Said request
shall be submitted to LAHSA no later than the fifteenth (15th) calendar day of the preceding
month in which the services will be provided.

LAHSA shall recoup the advance provided to Contractor in accordance with the Advance
Recoupment (Repayment) Schedule listed in the Table below, by disbursing the advance
funds requested less the cash on hand maintained by Contractor at the time of invoice
submittal.

If LAHSA determines that funds advanced to Contractor are in excess of the amount
actually required by Contractor, Contractor shall immediately return said funds to LAHSA.

Contractor's failure to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall result
in Contractor returning all unearned advances to LAHSA.

If any interest is earned on advances under this Agreement, it is to be regarded as Program
income, must be identified on the monthly invoice, and must be returned to LAHSA quarterly
by separate check made payable to LAHSA.

If this Contract terminates sooner for any reason provided for in this Contract, LAHSA may
recoup any advances from Contractor’s invoices that were received up to 90 days prior to
the termination date. If any additional recouping is necessary after the final invoice is
received, Contractor shall pay the balance to LAHSA within ten (10) business days of
LAHSA's request.



§180,) 19911(] [B0.L, PAUIPOI JO %01 03 d) | (porsad yyuows-g 1) Bui[iq 151y Suruurdoq Ajpenuuy

%L1

(DED) WuRID JO0]g WAWAO[RAD( AHUNUIWIO])

spuny 3oy 61-AIAOD

(dVHH) weidox] aourisissy Buisnoy] sSa[owoy

(dydH) wexBoig pry Aouafioury ssajowol

(DSH) weln suonnjog Lusgpuy

(A0) spuny [eIUID)

arerg (DSH) wein m:oc.:ﬁom AouaFawug

(ArDH) wawpeda] JUSUSIAU]
Aunuuio;y + SuIsnof] sa1e8uy s07]

YN
5 (vaov T Auoyny
$IS07) 109IK(] [BI0 L, PAAJIPOIN 30 %01 01d) | (porsed yyuow-z 1) Buariq 180y SuruuiSaq Afenuuy. g P
’ %Ll [212pa] (DSH) JueiD suolnjog Auedour] wwstidofpaa(l Auna) sopsuy S0
0.
) > d . j 5 (SIVCIA) SOIAES ANUIHO) pue Susy
$180,) 19211(] [RI0L PALIIPOIN JO %01 01 d) ¥/N VIN weId01d 9JBS SWIOH -SO0TAING SANINI0II NNPY UoWmA0[aAS(] 9103 HOAN 3O WU
. (CERIGREEINEN
SIS0 1221 [PIOL, PAIPOIALJO %01 03 A1) VN VIN (d71) urerSorq SulAry yuepuadopuy e pae waIppy) Jo uowndoc]
AV (V'S) TOIRIOLY JIBUS SHUOMITD (8841
SIS0y 10041(T [RI0 1, PAUIIPON JO ¢ o1 d ortad quow-7 1) Suipq i1y Suuuidaq Aqfenuu $8d4d
D 1090 [RI0], PIYIPON JO 9501 n| (pouwdy T1) Buifjiq sy Suiumsaq AJf a4 0L AIALUON (4SH) werSorg yoddng UsNOR $30TALOS [RI00S 01qtid JO Jusurredacy
56001 d
S spoofor] [eoadg e
) 3 suoyeiad() / SO0IAIRS e
$)S07) 100R(] [BI0L PORIPOIN IO %01 v dy | (pourad ypuow-z 1) Buypig 152y SurumiSoq Ajfenuuy [euos1azadng s1efoig [endey
A t LN @
4 PAHEIP Y (spuny (IS) Spun.J pLusi( jeuostatodng
spun, JoI[oy shilp Buoio) 08D - 98Uy S0 jo Aunoy
$1507) 1993111 [RI0L, POUIPOTALJO %01 @3 dn | (porsad gruowr-g 1) Buigyiq say Suruiaq Kjfenuuy %l -
(dS/ ‘SED ISH ‘TEX 2D (4D) Spung [E1URH
§1507) 10931(1 [RIOL PIYIPOI JO %Z 1 01 Ay %S$T

peutwelap 8q 0} suoisiaoid [e1oads

3 o

sorgorens ([H) SATPIII] SSa[ouIof] ~H 2Inseay

1500 10011 [R1OL POYIPOIN 10 %501 03 AN (porrad yyuow-g|) Surjiq sy Smuwdaq Ajjenuuy

HSHO
Fuisno} pue suonnjog Lousdeuy eruiejye)

CCIH ) ondarsade] Anun
pup Fusnop] 1o woupiedor] vruieye)

§1507) 19211(] (IO, POYIPOIN JO %01 01.dn) | (pouad muow-g 1) Burfq sy SurnaiBag Aenuuy

sueIF0lg-0ouRISISSy SUISNOH §SS]PWIOH 30

(poued yruow-7 [ ) Surjjiq 151y Suuuidaq AjfEnuuy

§1500) 1993(] [BIOL PAYIPONJO %T1

(dVHH) wexSold pry Aousgioury SsS[owo Ho)

{H07)) weISoid 918 JO WANDLIU0))

(HSO) AuoBy Buisnoy
PUE SHAALOG IDLUNSUO) SSIUSNG N,

63:388%35&%9:vcmwimso:

A3umo)y

NLIS




